

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC18-226

Lower Tribunal No(s): 20180001-EI

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER v. JULIE I. BROWN, ETC., ET AL.
USERS GROUP

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL
POWER USERS GROUP TO THE ANSWER BRIEF
OF THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
AND FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY**

Jon C. Moyle, Jr.
jmoyle@moylelaw.com
Florida Bar No. 727016
Karen Putnal
kputnal@moylelaw.com
Florida Bar No. 37745
Moyle Law Firm, P.A.
The Perkins House
118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 681-3828

RECEIVED, 09/11/2018 05:33:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COMMISSION REVIEWED FPL’S SOLAR ENERGY PROJECTS BASED ON AN IMPROPER LEGAL STANDARD, A PROVISION OF A NON-UNANIMOUS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, INSTEAD OF THE APPLICABLE STATUTES AND CASE LAW	1
A. FIPUG’s Appeal is not a Collateral Attack on a Prior Final Order Approving a Settlement Agreement, but is a Timely Appeal of a Final Rate Order.....	1
B. The Statutory Prudence Standard Used For Ratemaking is Different Than the Public Interest Standard Used When Considering a Settlement Agreement; the Commission Should Have Used its Prudence Standard When Subsequently Reviewing FPL’s SoBRA Projects	6
II. THE COMMISSION’S FINDING THAT FPL’S SOLAR ENERGY PROJECTS ARE COST EFFECTIVE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	9
A. The Commission’s Attempt to Bootstrap Hearsay Carbon Pricing Information, Material Evidence Which Directly Affected the Commission’s Factual Finding as to Whether the SoBRA Projects Cost or Saved Ratepayers Money, was Inadmissible Hearsay Evidence in Violation of section 120.57(1)(a), F.S.	9
III. THE COMMISSION ERRED WHEN IT USED THE FUEL COST RECOVERY CLAUSE TO CONSIDER THE RECOVERY OF FPL’S SOLAR ENERGY CAPITAL COSTS	13

A. The Fuel Cost Recovery Clause, Which is Exempt from Statutory Rulemaking, Is Intended to Be Used to Recover the Cost of Fuel; It Is Not an Omnibus Recovery Clause to Recover Solar Panel Capital Costs as a Matter of Convenience or Administrative Efficiency13

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

Carver v. Orange County,
444 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....9

Citizens v. Graham,
213 So. 3d 703 (Fla. 2017).....13

Cordoba v. Rodriquez,
939 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....10

Delacruz v. State,
734 So. 2d 1116, 1121 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)10

Florida Power and Light v. Beard,
626 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1993).....7

Grady v. Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation, Bd. of Cosmetology,
402 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)2

Gulf Power v. Kay,
493 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)10

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan,
406 U.S. 498 (1972).....2

Orasan v. Agency for Health Care Administration, Bd. of Medicine,
668 So.2d 106211

Shands v. City of Marathon,
999 So.2d 718 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)3

Sierra Club v. Julie Brown et. al.,
243 So.3d 903 (Fla. 2018).....6, 7, 14

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy v. Graham
113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013).....7, 14

Statutes

§120.54(1)(a), Florida Statutes9, 14

§120.57(1)(a), Florida Statutes9

§120.57(1)(c), Florida Statutes9, 11, 12

§120.80(13)(a), Florida Statutes14

§366.06(1), Florida Statutes.....7, 15

Florida Public Service Commission Orders

In re: Petition of Citizens of the State of Florida for a limited proceeding to reduce General Telephone Company of Florida’s authorized return on equity Commission Order No. 22352, Dockets No. 870171-TL.....3

In re: Investigation into the proper application of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C., relating to tax savings refunds for 1988 and 1989 for GTE Florida Incorporated (Dec. 29, 1989) Commission Order No. 22352, Dockets No. 890216-TL4

In Re Examination of the Outage and Replacement Fuel/Power Costs Associated with the CR3 Steam Generator Replacement Project, by Progress Energy Florida, Inc., Order No. 13-0194-PCO-EI at 4 (Fla. P.S.C. May 10, 2013)8

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary Free Online Legal Dictionary 2nd Edition.....2
